

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

J.B.B.C., A MINOR CHILD, by and through his  
 father and Next Friend, Carlos Emilio Barrera  
 Rodriguez,  
  
*Plaintiff,*  
  
 v.  
  
 CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary of Homeland  
 Security, in his official capacity, et al.,  
  
*Defendants.*

---

)  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 ) No. 20-cv-01509-CJN  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR EMERGENCY STAY OF  
REMOVAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**I. SECTION 265 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE PLAINTIFF’S DEPORTATION. .... 1**

**A. Section 265 Provides No Implied Deportation Power..... 2**

**B. Section 265 Was Designed To Regulate Transportation. .... 3**

**C. No Deference Is Owed To The Government’s Claim To Deportation Power. .... 10**

**II. SECTION 265 DOES NOT OVERRIDE THE PROTECTIONS FOR UNACCOMPANIED CHILDREN AND ASYLUM SEEKERS..... 12**

**A. Section 265 Does Not Override The TVPRA And Protection Statutes. .... 13**

**B. The Assertion Of Power To Override Protections Is Not Entitled To Deference..... 16**

**C. J.B.B.C.’s Statutory Rights Were Unquestionably Violated..... 18**

**III. DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS..... 20**

**IV. THE BALANCE OF HARMS TIPS DECIDEDLY IN J.B.B.C.’S FAVOR. .... 23**

**CONCLUSION.....25**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue*,  
873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 23

*Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Jewell*,  
106 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 24

*Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC*,  
295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 16

*Brown v. GSA*,  
425 U.S. 820 (1976) ..... 14

*Career College Ass’n v. Riley*,  
74 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 17

*Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC*,  
205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 23

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 10, 11, 16, 18

*Christensen v. Harris Cty.*,  
529 U.S. 576 (2000) ..... 16

*Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group*,  
508 U.S. 10 (1993) ..... 13

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 20

*Clark v. Martinez*,  
543 U.S. 371 (2005) ..... 2,3

*Demjanjuk v. Holder*,  
563 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 24

*Devitri v. Cronen*,  
289 F. Supp. 3d 287(D. Mass. 2018) ..... 24

*DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.*,  
\_ S. Ct. \_, 2020 WL 3271746 at \*10 (2020) ..... 18, 20, 22

*Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.*,  
 514 U.S. 122 (1995) ..... 4, 10

*District of Columbia v. Dep’t of Labor*,  
 819 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 11, 12

*East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump*,  
 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 14, 15

*Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) ..... 16,17

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
 556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 20

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
 529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 13, 14, 15, 19

*Fox v. Clinton*,  
 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 11

*Gordon v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.*,  
 422 U.S. 659 (1975) ..... 17

*Grace v. Whitaker*,  
 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 11, 24

*Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong*,  
 426 U.S. 88 (1976) ..... 16

*Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke*,  
 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 14

*Judulang v. Holder*,  
 565 U.S. 42 (2011) ..... 10, 16

*Kansas v. Garcia*,  
 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020) ..... 13

*Kaufman v. Nielsen*,  
 896 F.3d 475 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 16, 17

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) ..... 10, 18

*Louisiana v. Mathews*,  
427 F. Supp. 174 (E.D. La. 1977) ..... 12

*Loving v. IRS*,  
742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 11, 14, 18

*Luis v. United States*,  
136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) ..... 10

*Merck & Co. v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
\_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2020 WL 3244013 (D.C. Cir. June 16, 2020)..... 3, 4, 10

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 16

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
576 U.S. 743 (2015) ..... 20

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 20, 21

*Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Thompson*,  
389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 17

*Nasrallah v. Barr*,  
140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020) ..... 6

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Daley*,  
209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 10

*Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC*,  
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 21

*National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007) ..... 17

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 24

*Osorio-Martinez v. Att’y Gen.*,  
893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 25

*Pereira v. Sessions*,  
138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) ..... 10

*Prof. Reactor Operator Soc. v. NRC*,  
939 F.2d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 16

*Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.*,  
426 U.S. 148 (1976) ..... 14

*Ramirez v. ICE*,  
310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 25

*Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices, Inc. v. Dep’t of Defense*,  
87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 16

*Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio*,  
573 U.S. 41 (2014) ..... 17

*Soeung v. Holder*,  
677 F.3d 484 (1st Cir. 2012) ..... 18, 19

*Strawberry v. Albright*,  
111 F.3d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 14

*Thatikonda v. USCIS*,  
No. CV 19-685 (RC), 2020 WL 2126716 (D.D.C. May 5, 2020) ..... 24

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) ..... 14

*Valentine v. United States ex rel. Neidecker*,  
299 U.S. 5 (1936) ..... 3

*W. Coal Traffic League v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
216 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 17

*Walsh v. Preston*,  
109 U.S. 297 (1883) ..... 4, 5

*Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States*,  
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) ..... 3, 15

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001) ..... 5

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 264(c) ..... 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 265..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 271..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 271(a) ..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... 12, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) ..... 11, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III) ..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1232(a)(5)(D) ..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(3) ..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1325..... 12

8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(1)..... 11

8 U.S.C. §1222..... 11

8 U.S.C. §1232(c)(3)(A)..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(II)..... 19

Act of Aug. 5, 1892, Pub. L. No. 52- 380, 27 Stat. 349, 366 (1892)..... 13

Act of March 3, 1891, ch. 551, §§ 10, 11, 26 Stat. 1084, 1086..... 6

Act of March 3, 1903, chap. 1012, §§ 8, 9, 19, 20, 21, 32 Stat. 1213 ..... 6

Chinese Exclusion Act of May 6, 1882, ch. 126, §§ 2, 12, 22 Stat. 58, 59, 61 ..... 6

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (Mar. 27, 2020) ..... 12

Coronavirus Preparedness and Response Supplemental Appropriations Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 116-123, 134 Stat. 146 (Mar. 6, 2020) ..... 12

Families First Coronavirus Response Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (Mar. 18, 2020) ..... 12

Paycheck Protection Program and Health Care Enhancement Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 116-139, 134 Stat. 620 (Apr. 24, 2020)..... 12

**Other Authorities**

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 93 (2012) ..... 10

COVID-19 Measures Related to Asylum and Migration Across Europe (Apr. 8, 2020),  
<https://tinyurl.com/ybahhmro> ..... 22

*Introduce, Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary* 453 (1st ed. 1898)..... 4

*Letter to HHS Secretary Azar and CDC Director Redfield Signed by Leaders of Public Health Schools, Medical Schools, Hospitals, and Other U.S. Institutions, Columbia Mailman School of Public Health* (May 18, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y8q3asun>..... 25

Minimizing the Risk of Exposure to COVID-19 in Canada Order, P.C. 2020-0161, § 4(2)(d) (Mar. 20, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y888f7yh>. .... 22

*Twenty Days Quarantine*, N.Y Times, Sept. 2, 1892 ..... 10

U.S. Dep’t of State, *2019 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Honduras* 16 (2020) .. 24

*Universal English Dictionary* 1067 (John Craig ed. 1861) ..... 4

**Regulations**

70 Fed. Reg. 71,892 (Nov. 30, 2005)..... 8

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)..... 19

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(7)..... 19

80 Fed. Reg. 16,400 (Mar. 27, 2015)..... 8

81 Fed. Reg. 54230 (Aug. 15, 2016)..... 8

85 Fed. Reg. 16,559 (Mar. 24, 2020)..... 11

85 Fed. Reg. 17,060 (Mar. 26, 2020)..... 11, 25

85 Fed. Reg. 7874 (Feb. 12, 2020) ..... 8

85 Fed. Reg. at 17065 ..... 21

85 Fed. Reg. at 31503 (May 26, 2020) ..... 22

**Legislative History**

24 Cong. Rec. 359 (1893) ..... 7

24 Cong. Rec. 378 (1893)..... 6

24 Cong. Rec. 470 (1893)..... 8

98 Cong. Rec. 4423 (1952) ..... 12
